

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/30/2023 2:41 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 102055-4

(Court of Appeals No. 56890-0-II)

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

English Farm LLC and Jennifer English Wallenberg,

Appellants,

v.

City of Vancouver, JLL, HP Inc., Jennifer Baker, Marian  
English-Huse, and Don Jennings,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS CITY OF VANCOUVER'S AND HP  
INC.'S JOINT ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Jennifer M. Bragar, WSBA #46070  
Tomasi Bragar DuBay  
121 SW Morrison St., Suite 1850  
Portland, OR 97204  
(503) 894-9900  
Of Attorneys for Respondent HP Inc.

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA #34221  
Assistant City Attorney  
P.O. Box 1995  
Vancouver, WA 98668  
(360) 487-8500  
Of Attorneys for Respondent City of Vancouver

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. Identity of Answering Parties.....1
- II. Counterstatement of the Case.....1
  - A. Section 30 Subarea Plan.....1
  - B. HP Planning Efforts.....4
    - 1. The HP Development Agreement.....4
    - 2. The HP Master Plan.....6
  - C. LUPA Action.....12
- III. Argument.....13
  - A. Review can only be granted under the criteria specified in RAP 13.4(b), and any issues or claims not in the Petition are deemed abandoned. ....13
  - B. The issues raised in the Petition are inadequate for review under RAP 13.4. ....14
    - 1. Petitioners fail to identify any conflict with any decision of this Court or published decision of the Court of Appeals. ....14
    - 2. The Opinion is correctly reasoned and supported by the law and record, given the high level of deference owed the City Council in determining consistency with and implementation of the comprehensive plan. ....17

	3.	Petitioners' waived review as to the second issue related to SEPA review. ....	22
	4.	Petitioners fail to establish an issue of substantial public interest because the City's master planning process and code implementation affects only a small portion of property in eastern Vancouver...	27
IV.		HP is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys' Fees.....	29
V.		Conclusion.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barrie v. Kitsap County</i> , 93 Wn.2d 843, 613 P.2d 1148 (1980) .....	16
<i>CLEAN v. City of Spokane</i> , 133 Wn.2d 455, 947 P.2d 1169 (1997) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962) .....	29
<i>Ellensburg Cement Products, Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 179 Wn.2d 737, 317 P.3d 1037 (2014).....	25
<i>Gendler v. Batiste</i> , 174 Wn.2d 244, 274 P.3d 346 (2012).....	30
<i>King County v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>KS Tacoma Holdings, LLC v. Shorelines Hearings Board</i> , 166 Wn.App. 117, 272 P.3d 876 (2012) .....	26, 27
<i>Phoenix Dev. Inc. v. City of Woodinville</i> , 171 Wn.2d 820, 256 P.3d 1150 (2011) .....	22
<i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Dep't</i> , 179 Wn.2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013) .....	13
<i>Spokane County v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hrg's Bd.</i> , 173 Wn.App. 310, 293 P.3d 1248 (2013) .....	18, 20
<i>Spokane County v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hrg's Bd.</i> , 176 Wn.App. 555, 309 P.3d 673 (2013) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005) .....	28

<i>Woods v. Kittitas County</i> , 162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007)	14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21
---	------------------------

**Statutes**

RCW 4.84.370.....	29, 30
RCW 36.70C.010 .....	30
RCW 42.56.550.....	30
RCW 43.21C.075 .....	24

**Regulations**

WAC 197-11-340.....	24
WAC 197-11-680.....	3
WAC 365-196-210.....	19
WAC 365-196-800.....	19

**Vancouver Municipal Code**

Chapter 20.690 VMC .....	2, 3, 17, 19, 21
Chapter 20.790 VMC .....	3
VMC 20.690.030.....	17
VMC 20.690.040.....	17
VMC 20.690.050.....	3, 18
VMC 20.790.230.....	3, 24
VMC 20.790.440.....	24

VMC 20.790.640..... 24

**Rules**

RAP 13.4 ..... 13, 14, 15, 25, 26, 28

RAP 18.1 ..... 30
